(SAB) 118.

Citi completed its accounting for Tax Reform under SAB
118 during the fourth quarter of 2018 and recorded a one-time,
non-cash tax benefit of $94 million in Corporate/Other,
related to amounts that were considered provisional pursuant
to SAB 118.

127

The table below details the fourth quarter of 2018 changes to Citi’s provisional impact from Tax Reform:

Provisional Impact of Tax Reform

In billions of dollars

Provisional amounts
included in the

2017 Form 10-K

SAB 118 impact to fourth
quarter of 2018

tax provision
Quasi-territorial tax system $ 6.2 $ 0.2
Valuation allowance  7.9  (1.2)
Deemed repatriation  2.3  0.9
Total of provisional items $ 16.4 $ (0.1)

2017 Impact of Tax Reform
The table below discloses the as-reported GAAP results for 2018 and 2017, as well as the 2017 adjusted results excluding the one-time
2017 impact of Tax Reform. The table below does not reflect any adjustment to 2018 results.

In millions of dollars, except per share amounts and
as otherwise noted

2018
as

reported(1)
2017

as reported

2017 one-time
impact of

Tax Reform

2017
adjusted
results(2)

2018 increase (decrease)
vs. 2017 ex-Tax Reform

$ Change % Change
Net income $ 18,045 $ (6,798) $ (22,594) $ 15,796 $ 2,249  14 %
Diluted earnings per share:
  Income from continuing operations  6.69  (2.94)  (8.31)  5.37  1.32  25
  Net income  6.68  (2.98)  (8.31)  5.33  1.35  25
  Effective tax rate  22.8 %  129.1 %  (9,930) bps  29.8 %  (700) bps
Performance and other metrics:
  Return on average assets  0.94 %  (0.36) %  (120) bps  0.84 %  10 bps
  Return on average common stockholders’
  equity  9.4  (3.9)  (1,090)  7.0  240
  Return on average total stockholders’ equity  9.1  (3.0)  (1,000)  7.0  210
  Return on average tangible common equity  11.0  (4.6)  (1,270)  8.1  290
  Dividend payout ratio  23.1  (32.2)  (5,020)  18.0  510
  Total payout ratio  109.1  (213.9)  (33,140)  117.5  840

(1) 2018 includes the one-time benefit of $94 million, due to the finalization of the provisional component of the impact based on Citi’s analysis as well as additional